Medina City Schools

General Fund Analysis

June 30, 2021

2020-2021 Y-T-D Actual
Original Estimate July 2020 - June 2021 Percent Variance
(1) (2) 3
Beginning Balance - July 1, 2020 54,676,370.23 0.00
General Fund 32,189,888.32
Other Funds - Substitute Levy 22,486,481.91
Revenue 74,937,361.00 80,555,688.83 107.5% -5,618,327.83
74,937,361.00 80,555,688.83 -5,618,327.83
Expenditures 85,875,970.00 84,276,769.24 98.1%  1,599,200.76
Encumberance 851,800.00 1,499,341.39 -647,541.39
86,727,770.00 85,776,110.63 951,659.37
Ending Balance - June 30, 2020 42,885,961.23 49,455,948.43 -6,569,987.20

Original Estimate revenue, expenditure and encumbrance taken from May 2020 five-year forecast

Includes May 2018 Substitute Levy



General Fund Summary
June 2021

Revenues

1.

Real Property Taxes — Total Real Property Taxes received from the beginning of
the fiscal year until June 30, 2021 is $50,162,687.04. This is an increase of 3.9%
above last year’s taxes received at this time. $-0- was collected in June.

Public Utility Personal Property Taxes — Total Public Utility Personal Property
Taxes received from the beginning of the fiscal year until June 30, 2021 is
$3,774,749.83. These monies are distributed upon settlement from the County
Auditor. This amount is listed in a separate line for State and five-year forecasting
purposes. $-0- had been transferred in June.

State Foundation — State Foundation monies received from the State of Ohio from
the beginning of the fiscal year until June 30, 2021 total $18,583,358.58. This is an
increase of 4.7% above last year’s foundation money received at this time.
$1,671,020.26 was collected in June.

Restricted Aid — Restricted Aid monies are for Career Tech funding and
Economically Disadvantaged Students. We have added e-Rate funding as well
because these funds are restrictive to technology. Monies received from the
beginning of the fiscal year until June 30, 2021 total $82,858.77. $6,904.88 was
collected in June.

Homestead and Rollback — Monies received from the State of Ohio from the
beginning of the fiscal year until June 30, 2021 total $5,390,620.24. Receipts are
based upon the real property taxes collected and Homestead filings with the
County Auditor. $-0- was collected in June.

Other — Other monies received from the beginning of the fiscal year until June 30,
2021 total $2,561,414.37. This is a decrease of 26.6% below last year at this time
and is due to Tuition, Open Enroliment-In, Interest Earnings, Parking Fees,
Miscellaneous Revenues, Field Trips, Refund of Prior Year Expenditures, and
Medicare Settlement funds. $634,299.66 was collected in June.



General Fund Revenue
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June-21 June-20 June-19 June-18 June-17
Real Property $50,162,687  $48,279,664 $47,069,606 $48,117,914  $47,651,143
Public Utility Personal $3,774,750 $3,317,403 $2,903,216 $3,061,495 $3,021,813
State Foundation** $18,583,359  $17,745,277 $19,377,184  $19,843,924  $20,735,433
Restricted Aid $82,859 $461,112 $82,923 $34,217 $32,623
Property Tax Allocation* $5,390,620 $5,359,332 $5,310,488 $5,387,357 $6,129,771
Other $2,561,414 $3,487,467 $3,430,448 $4,255,516 $3,085,961
Total $80,555,689  $78,650,257 $78,173,865 $80,700,424  $80,656,745
State % 29.9% 30.0% 31.7% 31.3% 33.3%

Current
Forecast

$50,162,687
$3,774,750
$18,204,540
$82,859
$5,398,232
$2,903,980

$80,527,048

* Includes Homestead/Rollback, Tangible Personal Property Tax Fixed Rate Loss Reimbursement and Electric Deregulation.
** Includes Casino Revenue in State Foundation beginning January 2013 and Economic Disadvantaged Funding in November

2013.



General Fund Summary
June 2021

Expenditures

L.

Personnel Services— The costs for personnel services for the School District from
the beginning of the fiscal year until June 30, 2021 was $50,310,999.99. This was
an increase of 2.9% above last year at this time. $4,071,721.51 was spent in June.

Benefits — The cost for benefits for the School District from the beginning of the
fiscal year until June 30, 2021 was $18,475,912.86. This was an increase of 5.3%
above last year at this time. $1,505,242.56 was spent in June.

Purchased Services — The cost for purchased services for the district from the
beginning of the fiscal year until June 30, 2021 total $10,066,761.18. This was a
4.5% increase above last year at this time and is due to Professional Services,
Nursing Services, GAAP Conversion, Property/Fleet Insurance, PAC Security
Services, Tuition, Community Schools, Other Tuition, and Payment in Lieu of
Transportation. $874,214.13 was spent in June.

Supplies and Materials — The cost for supplies and materials for the district from
the beginning of the fiscal year until June 30, 2021 total $1,135,522.25. This was
a 1.8% increase above last year at this time. Nursing Supplies, Textbooks,
Electronic Subscriptions, and Maintenance/Repair Supplies account for this
increase. $68,705.85 was spent in June.

Capital Outlay — The cost for capital outlay for the district from the beginning of
the fiscal year until June 30, 2021 total $943,830.04. This was a 51.2% decrease
below last year at this time and was mainly due to reductions in Special Education
Equipment, Districtwide Equipment, Maintenance Equipment, Technology
Equipment, Capital Equipment and Capital Lease. $45,899.92 was spent in June.

Other — The cost of other expenditures excluding transfers for the district was
$1,748,460.05 for the fiscal year until June 30, 2021. This was a 1.8% increase
above last year at this time. ($4,962.75) was spent in June. Dues/Fees, Election
Expense, Liability Insurance, and Awards and Prizes make up the majority of this
increase.



General Fund Expenditures
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Personnel Benefits Purchased Supplies and Captal Other
Service Services Materials Outlay
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Current
June-21 June-20 June-19 June-18 June-17 Forecast
Personnel Service $50,311,000 $48,911,847 $46,826,418 $44,272,716  $44,943,105 $50,175,501
Benefits $18,475,913 $17,545,173 $17,139,252 $16,820,301 $15,889,574 $18,468,771
Purchased Services $10,066,761 $9,635,110 $9,250,079 $9,007,769 $9,283,434 $9,983,842
Supplies and
Materials $1,135,522 $1,115,042 $1,831,188 $1,703,334 $1,610,390 $1,290,042
Capital Outlay $943,830 $1,935,742 $1,059,038 $1,411,084 $915,451 $2,063,141
Other $1,748,460 $1,717,813 $1,784,024 $1,822,096 $1,664,045 $1,717,813
Transfers and Adv.,
Etc. $1,595,283 $1,109,858 $925,281 $876,839 $875,458 $1,109,907
Other than Debt
Total $84,276,769 $81,970,586 $78,815,280 $75,914,139  $75,181,458 $84,809,017



Current General Fund Revenue
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Bank Balance - Regular Account

Financial Checks Outstanding
Worker Comp Outstanding
Payroll Checks Outstanding
Petty Cash

Huntington/Flex Spending
Flex O/S Checks
JPMorgan/Metlife Claims
Wesltfield Bank

Westfield Bank Sweep

Investments:

Redtree Investments
T. Rowe - Collins
Scudder -Collins
Scudder - Bushman
Kanehl Stocks

Star Ohio (22923)

Multi-Bank Securities

Multi-Bank Money Market

Fifth Third Securities

Fifth Third Money Market

Adjustments

Deposits in Transit

Expenses not posted

MCSD Balance

Difference Between Bank vs. Book

JUNE 2021

171,558.32

2,097.63
54,723.12
300.00
228,679.07

51,755.67
148.52
17,548.32
16,334.56
3,062,315.55

23,993,066.04
389,699.57
428,042.83
7,042.02
3,598.42
18,829,881.69
11,836,000.00
7.254.43
7,711,999.60
2,374,256.72

Total 65,580,841.32

61,193.78
0.00

Total 61,193.78

Balance
2,108,410.50

(228,679.07)

51,607.15
17,548.32
16,334.56
3,062,315.55

70,608,378.33

70,669,572.11

70,669,572.11

0.00



Medina City School District

Sales Tax Update
Date Sales Tax Description Receipts Expenditures Balance
July 1,2020 Beginning Balance (071) Sales Tax and (002-9012) Bond $3,491,568.70
July 6-Month Asbestos Survallence Inspection and Reports $525.00 $3,491,043.70
A | Root Classroom Expansion Doors $768.75 $3,490,274.95
Design and Construction for Root Locker Bay Conversion $640.42 $3,489,634.53
Architectural and Engineering Services for Summer Paving $2,500.00 $3,487,134.53
Consulting Services for MHS Roof Replacement $6,175.00 $3,480,959.53
Replacement of MHS Roof $304,119.00 $3,176,840.53
Sales Tax Distribution $770,376.50 $3,947,217.03
MHS Bleacher Replacement $222,000.00 $3,725,217.03
Ella Canavan Security Entrance Door Parts $1,820.71 $3,723,396.32
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,826.28 $3,711,570.04
A | Root Locker Bay Conversion $19,655.06 $3,691,914.98
August A | Root Classroom Expansion Doors $4,721.25 $3,687,193.73
Blake POD C Carpet and Tile Replacement $15,264.00 $3,671,929.73
Installation of Electric Remote Release at Canavan $1,340.00 $3,670,589.73
Removal and Replacement of Six Windows at Evolve $4,390.00 $3,666,199.73
Lavor and Materials to Complete Spray On Fireproofing - MHS $63,400.00 $3,602,799.73
A | Root Locker Bay Conversion $79,548.54 $3,523,251.19
Consulting Services for MHS Roof Replacement $4,116.00 $3,519,135.19
Replacement of MHS Roof $76,626.00 $3,442,509.19
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,830.95 $3,430,678.24
Architectural and Engineering Services for Summer Paving $19,880.00 $3,410,798.24
September  Replacement Stage Curtains at PAC $20,937.31 $3,389,860.93
Design and Construction for Root Locker Bay Conversion $3,325.27 $3,386,535.66
Construction of Northrop Trail $29,748.20 $3,356,787.46
Change Order - Installation of Retractable Bollards, Fence Post and Handrail $1,650.00 $3,355,137.46
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,830.95 $3,343,306.51
Furniture for A | Root for Locker Bay Conversion $17,002.85 $3,326,303.66
Claggett - Desks/Chairs for Two Classrooms $14,179.53 $3,312,124.13
Consulting Services for MHS Roof Replacement $2,059.25 $3,310,064.88
Replacement of MHS Roof $55,242.00 $3,254,822.88
Construction of a Secure Vestibule at Blake $27,834.00 $3,226,988.88
Architechtural and Engineering Serivces for Summer Paving $2,680.00 $3,224,308.88
October Design and Construction for Root Locker Bay Conversion $748.23 $3,223,560.65
Furniture for Root - Locker Bay Conversion $19,845.00 $3,203,715.65
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,830.95 $3,191,884.70
Architectural and Engineering Services for Summer 2020 Paving $3,680.00 $3,188,204.70
Sales Tax Distribution $920,709.20 $4,108,913.90
District Summer 2020 Paving $202,946.53 $3,905,967.37
Root Locker Bay Converstion $37,394.62 $3,868,572.75
November COP's Principal and Interest $1,309,243.75 $2,559,329.00
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,830.95 $2,547,498.05
Architectural and Engineering Services for Summer 2020 Paving $257.50 $2,547,240.55
A | Root Locker Bay Conversion $71,692.38 $2,475,548.17
December District Summer Paving $21,961.80 $2,453,586.37
MCRC Summer Paving Correction -$61,736.80 $2,515,323.17
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,830.95 $2,503,492.22
January Installation of Carpet at EVOLVE $8,072.50 $2,495,419.72
Architectural and Engineering Services for Summer 2020 Paving $1,652.50 $2,493,767.22
Roof Replacement Evaluation, Design and Quality Observation Services $24,118.00 $2,469,649.22
A | Root Locker Bay Conversion $23,143.40 $2,446,505.82
Sales Tax Distribution $930,379.89 $3,376,885.71
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,830.95 $3,365,054.76
Februrary Roof Replacement Evaluation $24,118.00 $3,340,936.76
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,830.95 $3,329,105.81

XG-25M VOX Replacement and XG-15P Portable Package - Mobile Radios

$142,143.89

$3,186,961.92



Medina City School District

Sales Tax Update
Date Sales Tax Description Receipts Expenditures Balance
March Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,830.95 $3,175,130.97
April Mobile Heated Cabinet and Utility Transport $10,744.36 $3,164,386.61
Sales Tax Distribution $972,063.17 $4,136,449.78
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,830.95 $4,124,618.83
Radios $53,132.80 $4,071,486.03
Dukes Stadium Scoreboard $58,827.90 $4,012,658.13
District Roof Replacement Evaluation/Design Services $4,484.00 $4,008,174.13
May COP's Interest $426,943.75 $3,581,230.38
Refinishing 1016 Locker at Claggett $4,978.40 $3,576,251.98
Field Assessment And Preliminary Design Services for Summer Paving $14,262.00 $3,561,989.98
Replacement of Board Office Boiler Door $2,355.00 $3,559,634.98
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,830.95 $3,547,804.03
Roof Replacement Evaluation $5,372.25 $3,542,431.78
June Trustee Fee - COP's $1,250.00 $3,541,181.78
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $11,830.95 $3,529,350.83

Fiscal Year Totals

$3,593,528.76  $3,555,746.63



Medina City School District

Recreation Center Update

Date Description District Revenue  District Expenses  City Reimbursements  Total Balance
July 1,2020  Beginning Balance (003-9001) $ 202,370.92
July Tile Repairs $1,000.00 $ 203,370.92
Mens Sauna Floor Cement $1,236.25 $  202,134.67
Insulation for Sauna - Credit -$62.50 $  202,197.17
Installation of Carpet $1,250.00 $ 203,447.17
August Donation - Partner Mktg $1,044.98 $  204,492.15
Mens Sauna Floor Cement $618.13 $ 205,110.28
September  No Revenues, No Expenditures $ 205,110.28
October Labor/Material to Dismantle/Rebuild Burners/Heads Boilers $13,346.55 $ 191,763.73
Repair Parts for Motor Control Centers $2,180.00 $ 189,583.73
Dismantle/Rebuild Burners/Heads and Repair Parts for Motor $14,436.55 $ 204,020.28
Refund City for Labor/Material to Dismantle/Rebuild Burners -$6,673.28 $ 197,347.00
November No Revenues, No Expenditures $ 197,347.00
December MCRC Summer Paving - Correction from 071 $54,316.35 $  143,030.65
MCRC Summer Paving - Correction from 071 $7,420.45 $ 135,610.20
Janaury MCRC Summer Paving $27,158.18 $ 162,768.38
Chemical PC 2100 Controller $3,277.50 $ 166,045.88
Transfer from 001 $100,000.00 $ 266,045.88
February Chemical PC 2100 Controller $6,555.00 $ 259,490.88
MCRC Summer Paving - Correction from 071 $3,710.23 $ 263,201.11
March Heater and Controls for Women's Sauna $3,339.59 $  259,861.52
Heater and Controls for Women's Sauna $1,669.80 $ 261,531.32
10 Used Touchpads for Pool $5,000.00 $ 256,531.32
Diving Board $5,438.25 $  251,093.07
Heat Exchanger for Leisure Pool $11,204.11 $ 239,888.96
Women's Sauna Flooring $1,236.00 $  238,652.96
Labor to Install Cedar Lumber in Women's Sauna $2,000.00 $ 236,652.96
April Women's Sauna Flooring $618.00 $ 237,270.96
Labor to Install Cedar Lumber in Women's Sauna $1,000.00 $ 238,270.96
10 Used Touchpads for Pool $2,500.00 $ 240,770.96
Diving Board $2,719.12 $  243,490.08
Heat Exchanger for Leisure Pool $5,602.05 $ 249,092.13
Cedar Lumber for Women's Sauna $3,289.31 $  245,802.82
May Playground, Poured in Place Sort Surface and Concrete $3,825.00 $  241,977.82
Bleacher Seat Replacement in Fieldhouse $8,490.00 $ 233,487.82
Donation - Partner Mktg $2,446.43 $ 235,934.25
June Playground, Poured in Place Sort Surface and Concrete $1,644.65 $ 237,578.90
Total Revenues, Expenditures and Reimbursements S 103,491.41 $ 128,814.36 S 60,530.93



OREDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Monthly Investment Summary
Medina City School District

US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982
June 30, 2021

Monthly Cash Flow Activity ! Market Value Summary

Avg Wght
From 05-31-21 through 06-30-21 Pct.  Yieldat Avg
Security Type Market Value Assets  Cost Mat
Beginning Book Value 23,949,561.64 Money Market Fund
Contributions 0.00 MONEY MARKET FUND 8,918.13 0.0 0.01 0.00
i Fixed Income
Withdrawals 0.00 MUNICIPAL BONDS 2,001,093.80 83 062 239
U.S. GOVERNMENT 18,501,997.64 77.2 0.38 2.65
Realized Gains/Losses 13,478.77 AGENCY NOTES
U.S. TREASURY NOTES 3,442,824.30 14.4 0.74 1.26
Gross Interest Earnings 30,025.63 Accrued Interest 21,391.96 0.1
Ending Book Value 23,993,066.04 TOTAL PORTFOLIO 23,976,225.83 100.0 0.45 2.43
Maturity Distribution { Security Type Allocation
Distribution by Maturity

Disclosures:

RedTree's internal accounting system is used as the source of the market value of this account. Although obtained from a source believed to be reliable,
we cannot guarantee ils accuracy. You should review all account statements provided by the custodian and compare with the statements provided by
RedTree.

Questions? Call 888.596.2293 or email info@redtreeinv.com




Portfolio Holdings Report
Medina City School District
US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982

June 30, 2021

OREDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Yield wtd Purchase
Quantity Cusip Security Description Moody's S&P Cost Basis Market Value  at Cost Maturity Date

U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY NOTES

1,200,000 3133ELZN7 Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa AA+ 1,197,804.00 1,200,784.54  0.25 0.88 05-26-20
0.160% Due 05-18-22

1,000,000 3133ELN26 Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa AA+ 999,460.00 1,001,615.25 0.29 0.98 06-22-20
0.260% Due 06-22-22

700,000 3135G04Q3 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa AA+ 698,064.50 699,926.48 0.34 1.89 05-28-20
0.250% Due 05-22-23

750,000 3130AMRY0 Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa AAA 749,310.00 747,941.71 0.17 1.92 06-04-21
0.125% Due 06-02-23

1,000,000 3137EAEV7 Federal Home Ln Mtg Aaa AA+ 999,630.00 999,763.03 0.26 2.14 10-08-20
0.250% Due 08-24-23

500,000 3133EL6J8 Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa AA+ 499,855.00 498,957.30 0.23 2.18 04-08-21
0.220% Due 09-08-23

1,000,000 3133EMUF7 Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa AA+ 999,198.00 997,677.82  0.25 222 03-22-21
0.220% Due 09-22-23

1,000,000 3135G06H1 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa AA+ 998,860.00 998,118.57  0.29 240 11-25-20
0.250% Due 11-27-23

460,000 3137EAFA2 Federal Home Ln Mtg Aaa AA+ 459,434.20 459,398.60 0.30 2.42 04-14-21
0.250% Due 12-04-23

625,000 3133EMRZ7 Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa AA+ 623,324.16 622,626.46 0.34 2.64 03-09-21
0.250% Due 02-26-24

385,000 3133EMRZ7 Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa AA+ 384,110.65 383,537.90  0.33 2.64 03-31-21
0.250% Due 02-26-24

1,000,000 3130ALSGO Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa AAA 998,332.00 996,198.75  0.31 2.67 05-24-21
0.250% Due 03-08-24

240,000 3133EMTW2 Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa AA+ 239,805.60 239,247.82 0.33 2.70 04-27-21
0.300% Due 03-18-24

1,200,000 3134GWU79 Federal Home Ln Mtg Aaa AA+ 1,200,312.00 1,196,874.40 0.37 2,72 02-02-21
0.375% Due 03-25-24

1,200,000 3133EMGF3 Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa AA+ 1,197,900.00 1,195,151.89  0.40 2.86 11-19-20
0.350% Due 05-16-24

1,500,000 3130ALQV9 Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa AA+ 1,500,000.00 1,495,539.15 0.57 3.21 03-30-21
0.570% Due 09-30-24

500,000 3130ALTH7 Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa AA+ 500,000.00 498,122.95 0.51 3.21 03-30-21
0.510% Due 09-30-24

415,000 3130AKDS2 Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa AA+ 415,402.55 411,599.63 0.36 3.30 02-19-21
0.390% Due 10-28-24

1,000,000 3135G06E8 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa AA+ 998,250.00 994,739.19  0.46 3.35 11-18-20
0.420% Due 11-18-24

1,200,000 3133EMER9 Federal Farm Credit Bank Aaa AA+ 1,198,620.00 1,198,695.19  0.50 3.53 10-29-20
0.470% Due 01-27-25

800,000 3134GXDM3 Federal Home Ln Mtg Aaa AA+ 799,400.00 793,448.21 0.64 4.35 12-02-20
0.620% Due 12-01-25

380,000 3134GXHD9 Federal Home Ln Mtg Aaa AA+ 380,000.00 376,888.19  0.70 4.40 12-23-20
0.700% Due 12-23-25

500,000 3130AKZ25 Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa AA+ 500,000.00 495,144.61 0.65 456 02-26-21
0.650% Due 02-26-26

Accrued Interest 13,808.37
18,537,072.66 18,515,806.01 0.38 2.65

MUNICIPAL BONDS

500,000 010033209 City of Akron, OH GO A+ 515,505.00 511,440.00 0.48 1.40 11-12-20
2.000% Due 12-01-22

460,000 244721FK7 Defiance CSD, OH GO Aa2 502,522.40 493,593.80 1.20 2.32 07-16-20
4.000% Due 12-01-23

500,000 677581JA9 State of Ohio, OH REV Aa2 AA 500,000.00 498,575.00  0.30 2.45 06-08-21
0.300% Due 12-15-23

500,000 677581JB7 State of Ohio, OH REV Aa2 AA 500,000.00 497,485.00 0.52 3.42 06-08-21

Disclosures:

0.520% Due 12-15-24

RedTree’s internal accounting system is used as the source of the market value of this account. Although obtained from a source believed to be reliable,
we cannot guarantee its accuracy. You should review all account statements provided by the custodian and compare with the statements provided by

Questions? Call 888.596.2293 or email info@redtreeinv.com

RedTree.




Portfolio Holdings Report
Medina City School District

US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982
